S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

PRESS RELEASE

S&P Dow Jones Indices and the Santiago Exchange Launch the S&P IPSA ESG Tilted Index

SANTIAGO, JANUARY 20, 2021: S&P Dow Jones Indices ("S&P DJI"), the world's leading index provider, and the Santiago Exchange, today announced the debut of the S&P IPSA ESG Tilted Index, the latest in S&P DJI's growing family of global ESG indices based on some of the world's most highly-tracked regional and country-specific benchmarks.

The index uses rules-based selection criteria based on relevant ESG principles to select and weight its constituents from the S&P IPSA, Chile's headline stock index, measuring the performance of the largest and most liquid stocks listed on the Santiago Exchange. The objective is to give investors core exposure to the Chilean equities market while providing a significant boost in ESG score performance.

"Last year, ESG undeniably asserted itself as an essential strategy for the mainstream investor as the COVID-19 pandemic and social justice issues put the importance and relevance of corporate sustainability data and principles firmly in the spotlight," said **Reid Steadman, Managing Director and Global Head of ESG Indices at S&P DJI.** "We are thrilled to work with the Santiago Exchange to continue expanding our ESG strategy in Latin America with launch of the S&P IPSA ESG Tilted Index. This new index will be a useful tool for investors looking to bring ESG principles into the core of their investment portfolios with the goal of attaining performance largely in line with the Chilean equity market."

"Sustainability is a strategic cornerstone for the Santiago Exchange and the basis for our mission to publicize, disseminate and promote ESG best practices. As capital market articulators, by launching this new index we seek to encourage companies to manage ESG factors with the highest standards, while providing tools for better investment decision-making in order to boost the sustainable development of the market, and to allow Chilean issuers to position themselves globally", said José Antonio Martínez, CEO of the Santiago Exchange.

Index Methodology

The S&P IPSA ESG Tilted Index starts with all constituents in the S&P IPSA. Companies involved in controversial weapons, tobacco, thermal coal, and companies with disqualifying United Nations Global Compact scores are excluded.

Remaining eligible companies are then weighted within their respective GICS Sectors by their S&P DJI ESG Score resulting from the Corporate Sustainability Assessment (CSA). Companies with relatively high or low S&P DJI ESG scores are overweighted or underweighted within their GICS Sector all while maintaining the same sector balance as the parent index, the S&P IPSA.

By maintaining sector neutrality with the eligibility universe, the index provides significant additional exposure to ESG factors while maintaining relatively low tracking error with the broader market.

At launch, the S&P IPSA ESG Tilted Index will have the following 26 constituents:

COMPANY	TICKER
Enel Americas S.A.	ENELAM
Empresas CMPC S.A.	CMPC
Banco Santander Chile	BSANTANDER
SQM - Sociedad Química y Minera de Chile S.A. – Serie B	SQM-B
Banco de Chile	CHILE
Empresas COPEC S.A.	COPEC
Falabella S.A.	FALABELLA
Cencosud S.A.	CENCOSUD
BCI – Banco de Crédito e Inversiones	BCI
Parque Arauco S.A.	PARAUCO
CAP S.A.	CAP
Viña Concha y Toro S.A.	CONCHATORO
Embotelladora Andina S.A. – Serie B	ANDINA-B
ENTEL – Empresa Nacional de Telecomunicaciones S.A.	ENTEL
Aguas Andinas S.A.	AGUAS-A
Compañía Cervecerías Unidas S.A.	CCU
Compañía Sud Americana de Vapores S.A.	VAPORES
Itaú Corpbanca S.A.	ITAUCORP
Plaza S.A.	MALLPLAZA
Sonda S.A.	SONDA
Inversiones Aguas Metropolitanas S.A.	IAM
ILC – Inversiones La Construcción S.A.	ILC
Cencosud Shopping S.A.	CENCOSHOPP
Grupo Security S.A.	SECURITY
SMU S.A.	SMU
Ripley Corp S.A.	RIPLEY

S&P DJI has been a leader in ESG indexing for more than 20 years. Since the 1999 launch of the Dow Jones Sustainability Index (DJSI), the first global sustainability benchmark, S&P DJI now offers a range of ESG index solutions including carbon-efficient indices introduced in 2018. In April 2019, S&P DJI introduced the S&P 500 ESG Index based on the S&P 500®. In 2020, S&P DJI brought its core ESG index strategy to Latin America with the launch of the S&P/BMV Total Mexico ESG Index in June and the S&P/B3 Brazil ESG Index in September.

Please visit <u>www.spglobal.com/spdji</u> for more information about the methodology behind our global family of ESG indices.

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500[®] and the Dow Jones Industrial Average[®]. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing

indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies, and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit www.spglobal.com/spdii.

ABOUT SANTIAGO EXCHAGE

The Santiago Exchange is Chile's main stock exchange, with a market share of nearly 98%. Today, an average of over US\$ 2 billion are traded on a daily basis, including equities, fixed income instruments, financial intermediation securities, investment fund shares and foreign securities. In the last decade, the Exchange has been a regional leader through the incorporation of new products such as derivatives and sustainable bonds, its membership in the Latin American Integrated Market (MILA) and various international organizations such as the WFE, the FIAB and the SSE, as well as through the ISO 22301 and ISO/IEC 22001 international certifications obtained under the British Standards Institute. For more information, visit www.bolsadesantiago.com.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices Raymond McConville Americas Communications (+1) 212 438 1678 raymond.mcconville@spglobal.com